

No. 14-780

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF  
NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

***On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit***

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 202-355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. North Carolina’s Voting Laws Are Reasonable Measures Designed to Combat Serious Ballot- Integrity Concerns .....	4
II. This Litigation Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Questions Presented and the Underlying Legal Standards .....	7
A. This Court Should Clarify the Deference Due to State Law on Elections’ Time, Place, and Manner.....	8
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Legal Analysis Impermissibly Imports Section 5’s Anti- Retgression Requirements into a Section 2 Action .....	10
C. This Court Should Clarify the Justiciability of Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	12
III. This Nation’s Electoral System Needs this Court to Clarify VRA’s Scope before the 2016 Elections .....	16
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013).....	8-10
<i>Baer v. Meyer</i> , 728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984).....	6-7
<i>Barr v. Chatman</i> , 397 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1968).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 0131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	10
<i>City of Rome v. U.S.</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	15
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	5
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	9
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	15-16
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 135 S.Ct. 7 (2014).....	17

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	9, 12
<i>Harris v. Conradi</i> , 675 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	14
<i>Husted v. Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 135 S.Ct. 42 (2014) .....	17
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	15
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters</i> , 135 S.Ct. 6 (2014) .....	17
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	14
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	5
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	3, 11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	8
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	3, 12, 16

<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9, 12
<i>U.S. v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918).....	9, 12
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	7-8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	13
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	13-14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2.....	3, 8-10
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	12-15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XV.....	11
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§3601-3619.....	14
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. §§10301-10314.....	3-4, 10, 12, 16
52 U.S.C. §10302.....	3, 10-12, 15-17
52 U.S.C. §10305.....	3-4, 10-12, 15
N.C. Sess. Law 2013-381.....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S.Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

**Other Authorities**

ROSE GILL HEARN, COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK  
CITY DEP'T OF INVESTIGATION, REPORT ON THE  
NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS'  
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES, OPERATIONS, AND  
ELECTION ADMINISTRATION (December 2013) ..... 6

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS UNIT, MILWAUKEE  
POLICE DEP'T, REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATION  
INTO THE NOV. 2, 2004 GENERAL ELECTION IN  
THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE (2008)..... 6

No. 14-780
